
September 11, 2015 

Ms. Kristen N. Lee 
Assistant County Attorney 
Harris County 
1019 Congress, 15th Floor 
Houston, Texas 77002 

Dear Ms. Lee: 

KEN PAXTON 
ATTORNEY G ENE RAL O F TEX AS 

OR2015-19007 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Government Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 581194 (C.A. File No. l 5PIA0299). 

The Harris County Constable's Office, Precinct 4 (the "constable' s office") received a 
request for all approved "extra employment applications" from a specified time period. You 
claim the submitted information is excepted from disclosure under section 552.108 of the 
Government Code. We have considered the exception you claim and reviewed the submitted 
representative sample of information. 1 

Section 552. l 08(b )( 1) of the Government Code excepts from disclosure"[ a Jn internal record 
or notation of a law enforcement agency or prosecutor that is maintained for internal use in 
matters relating to law enforcement or prosecution ... if ... release of the internal record or 
notation would interfere with law enforcement or prosecution[.]" Gov't Code 
§ 552.108(b)(l); see City of Fort Worth v. Cornyn, 86 S.W.3d at 327 (Gov't Code 
§ 552.l 08(b )(1) protects information that, if released, would permit private citizens to 

1 We assume that the "representative sample" ofrecords submitted to this office is truly representative 
of the requested records as a whole. See Open Records Decision Nos. 499 ( 1988), 497 ( 1988). This open 
records letter does not reach, and therefore does not authorize the withholding of, any other requested records 
to the extent that those records contain substantially different types of information than that submitted to thi s 
office. 
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anticipate weaknesses in police department, avoid detection, jeopardize officer safety, and 
generally undermine police efforts to effectuate state laws). The statutory predecessor to 
section 552.108(b )( 1) protected information that would reveal law enforcement techniques. 
See. e.g., Open Records Decision Nos. 531 (1989) (detailed use of force guidelines), 456 
(1987) (information regarding location of off-duty police officers), 413 ( 1984) (sketch 
showing security measures to be used at next execution). The statutory predecessor to 
section 552.108(b )( 1) was not applicable to generally known policies and procedures. See. 
e.g. , Open Records Decision Nos. 531 at 2-3 (Penal Code provisions, common-law rules, and 
constitutional limitations on use of force not protected), 252 at 3 ( 1980) (governmental body 
failed to indicate why investigative procedures and techniques requested were any different 
from those commonly known). 

The submitted information consists of "Extra Jobs" printouts, which pertain to the 
employment of off-duty police officers. We understand release of the submitted information 
would reveal officers' locations on specific days at specific times, thereby endangering the 
lives or physical safety of law enforcement personnel. Therefore, we agree release of this 
information would interfere with law enforcement. See, e.g. , Open Records Decision 
No. 456 (1987) (holding that forms indicating location of uniformed, off-duty police officers 
are excepted from disclosure under statutory predecessor to section 552. l 08 due to officer 
safety concerns). Accordingly, the constable's office may withhold the submitted 
information under section 552.108(b )( 1) of the Governn1ent Code. 

This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
determination regarding any other information or any other circumstances. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governmental body and of the requestor. For more information concerning those rights 
and responsibilities, please visit our website at http: //www.texasattorneygeneral.gov/open/ 
orl ruling info.shtml, or call the Office of the Attorney General ' s Open Government 
Hotline, toll free, at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for 
providing public information under the Act may be directed to the Office of the Attorney 
General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787. 

Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 
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Ref: ID# 581194 

Enc. Submitted documents 

c: Requestor 
(w/o enclosures) 


